CITY OF GILLETTE
ENGINEER'S CHANGE ORDER

CHANGE ORDER NO: 5

ENGINEER: DOWL HKM

PROJECT NAME:__ Gillette Regional Water Project, Phase | District Extensions Design

PROJECT NO: 12UT05 CONTRACT DATE: 9/4/2012

MODIFY THE CONTRACT PER THE FOLLOWING CHANGES:

Amendment No. 5 per attached Exhibit K.

Original CONTRACT PRICE: $ _ 403,950.00

Net change by previous CHANGE ORDER: $_133,200.00

The CONTRACT PRICE due to this CHANGE ORDER will be
increased by: $_ 649,500.00

The new CONTRACT PRICE, including this CHANGE ORDER will be:  $_1,186,650.00

THE DATE FOR COMPLETION OF ALL WORK WILL BE: September 2015

Approved for Engineer by: Date:
Approved for Owner by: Date:
Approved by City Administrator: Date:

If Change Order exceeds 10% of the original contract price (cumulative)



This is EXHIBIT K, consisting of 3 pages, referred to in and part of
the Agreement between Owner and Engineer for Professional
Services dated September 4. 2012.

AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO OWNER-ENGINEER AGREEMENT

PROJECT NO. 12UT05

1. Background Data:
a. Eftective date of OWNER-ENGINEER Agreement: September 4, 2012

b. OWNER: City of Gillette, Wyoming

c. ENGINEER: DOWL HKM

&

Project: Gillette Regional Water Supply Project — Phase I District Extensions

2. Nature of Amendment:

Additional Services to be performed by ENGINEER
Modifications to Services of ENGINEER
Modifications to Responsibilities of OWNER
Modifications to Payment to ENGINEER

Modifications to Time(s) for rendering Services

OXXOX KX

Modifications to other terms and conditions of the Agreement

3. Description of Modifications

X Attachment 1, “Modifications”

X Other attachments as listed below:
a. Revised Exhibit C reflecting updated labor rates and budget
b. Fee Summary spreadsheet

OWNER and ENGINEER hereby agree to modify the above-referenced Agreement as set forth in this agreement.
All provisions of the Agreement not modified by this or previous Amendments remain in effect. The Effective Date
of this Amendment is July 15, 2014.

OWNER: ENGINEER:

City of Gillette, Wyoming DOWL HKM

By: By: Dayton Alsaker, PE

Title: Title: Wyoming Region Manager
Date Signed: Date Signed:

Page | of 3 Pages
(Exhibit K - Amendment to Owner-Engineer Agreement)
EJCDC E-500 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services.
Copyright ©2002 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved.




ATTACHMENT 1

This is Attachment 1, consisting of 2 Page(s), to Amendment No.5, Dated July 15. 2014.

Modifications

X Al.  ENGINEER shall perform the following Additional Services:
DOWL HKM will provide the following additional services as follows:

K Fee Parcel Monuments. Corner monuments will be set for nine (9) fee parcels by a
licensed surveyor after construction is complete.

2, Material Testing. Material testing services will be provided as follows:

Concrete testing will consist of hourly testing (2-3 hours per test, includes drive time
and pick-up of cylinders) and compressive strength testing for 27 separate
placements. (Nine (9) buildings with footing, stem wall, and floor slab (3 separate
placements each) for a total of 27 tests.

Hourly backfill density testing for trench backfill and buildings: 4 hours per day or
20 hours per week for 50 weeks.

Up to 20 modified proctor density tests billed at unit rate.

Up to 15 gradation and 15 atterberg limit tests billed at unit rate.

Nuclear density gauge weekly or monthly rates as appropriate.

Hourly lab manager time at 2 hours per week for 50 weeks.

] A2.  The Scope of Services currently authorized to be performed by ENGINEER in accordance with the
Agreement and previous amendments, if any, is modified as follows:

[] A3.  The responsibilities of OWNER are modified as follows:

X A4.  For the Additional Services or the modifications to services set forth above, OWNER shall pay
ENGINEER the following additional or modified compensation:

D. Bidding Phase Services

1. § 17,000.00

Subtotal for Bidding Phase $ 17,000.00
E. Construction Phase Services
1. $ 91,000.00
2. $370,000.00
3. 8§ 63,000.00
Subtotal for Construction Phase $524,000.00

Page 2 of 3 Pages
(Exhibit K— Amendment to Owner-Engineer Agreement)

EJCDC E-500 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services.
Copyright ©2002 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved.




F. Additional Services
1. § 5,300.00
2. $103,200.00
Subtotal for Additional Services $108,500.00
Overall Total $649,500.00

< AS5.  The schedule for rendering services is modified as follows:

Construction is anticipated to begin in Fall 2014 with completion in Fall 2015,

[] A6.  Other portions of the Agreement (including previous amendments, if any) are modified as follows:

E-500 Exhibit K.Sept 2004

Page 3 of 3 Pages
(Exhibit K — Amendment to Owner-Engineer Agreement)
EJCDC E-500 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services.
Copyright ©2002 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved.




This is EXHIBIT C, consisting of 09 pages,
referred to in and part of the Agreement between
Owner and Engineer for Professional Services dated
September 18. 2012 per Amendment #5.

Payments to Engineer for Services and Reimbursable Expenses

Atticle 4 of the Agreement is amended and supplemented to include the following agreement of
the parties:

ARTICLE 4 - INVOICES AND PAYMENTS

C4.01 Compensation For Basic Services — Standard Hourly Rates Plus Reimbursable Expenses
Method of Payment

A. Owner shall pay Engineer for Basic Services set forth in Exhibit A-exeeptforserviees
5 : D g : - e - . etion-Phase serviees, if

any; as follows:

. An amount equal to the cumulative hours charged to the Project by each class of
Engineer’s employees times Standard Hourly Rates for each applicable billing class
for all services performed on the Project, plus Reimbursable Expenses and
Engineer’s Consultant’s charges, if any.

2. Engineer’s Reimbursable Expenses Schedule and Standard Hourly Rates are
attached to this Exhibit C as Appendices 1 and 2.

3. The total compensation for services under Paragraph C4.01 is estimated-to-be-$0
based on the following assumed distribution of compensation:

a Ctidsran anntt Phacas LA ANATA]
e \JI.LI\IJ Ty l\\.vlJ'Ull. T 1TITNOO o AV v vy
gpll'\ﬂl nﬂ(‘lﬂ“\ Dl'll'll"[\ (‘ n nn
A N Eian) L)\Jﬂlsll T TITTON o \AYAY
d. Bidding or Negotiating Phase $_17.000.00
e. Construction and Post-Construction Phase $ 524.000.00
f.  Additional Services $ 108.500.00

4. Engineer may alter the distribution of compensation between individual phases of
the work noted herein to be consistent with services actually rendered, but shall not
exceed the fotal estimated compensation amount unless approved in writing by
Owner.

Page 1 of 9 Pages
Exhibit C — Payments to Engineer for Services and Reimbursable Expenses
EJCDC E-500 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services.
Copyright ©2002 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved.
Sheet C-1




The total estimated compensation for Engineer’s services included in the

breakdown by phases as noted in Paragraph C4.01.A.3 incorporates all labor,
overhead, profit, Reimbursable Expenses and Engineer’s Consultant’s charges.

The amounts billed for Engineer’s services under Paragraph C4.01 will be based on
the cumulative hours charged to the Project during the billing period by each class
of Engineer’s employees times Standard Hourly Rates for each applicable billing
class, plus Reimbursable Expenses and Engineer’s Consultant’s charges.

The Standard Hourly Rates will remain effective for the Time of Completion for
the Preliminary and Final Design Phases.

Sheet C-2

Page 2 of 9 Pages
Exhibit C — Payments to Engincer for Services and Reimbursable Expenses
EJCDC E-500 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services.
Copyright ©2002 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved.




C4.03 Compensation For Additional Services

A. Owner shall pay Engineer for Additional Services as follows:

1

General.  For services of Engineer’s employees engaged directly on the Project
pursuant to Paragraph A2.01 or A2.02 of Exhibit A of the Agreement, except for
services as a consultant or witness under Paragraph A2.01.A.20, an amount equal to
a fee determined by the method of payment for basic services in paragraph C4.01,
or a lump sum amount negotiated between the Owner and Engineer for specific
additional work tasks performed by the Engineer.

Serving as a Witness. For services performed by Engineer’s employees as
witnesses giving testimony in any litigation, arbitration, or other legal or
administrative proceeding under paragraph A2.01.A.20, at the rate of 1.5 times
the rates shown in Appendix 1 of Exhibit C per day or any portion thereof (but
compensation for time spent in preparing to testify in any such litigation,
arbitration, or proceeding will be on the basis provided in paragraph C4.03.A.1).
Compensation for Engineer’s Consultants for such services will be on the basis
provided in paragraph C4.05.

C4.04 Compensation For Reimbursable Expenses

A. Owner shall pay Engineer for all Reimbursable Expenses at the rates set forth in
Appendix 1 to this Exhibit C.

B. Reimbursable Expenses include the following categories:  transportation and
subsistence incidental thereto; obtaining bids or proposals from Contractor(s);

Sheet C-3

Page 3 of 9 Pages
Exhibit C — Payments to Engineer for Services and Reimbursable Expenses

EJCDC E-500 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for P'rofessional Services.

Copyright ©2002 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved.




C4.05

providing and maintaining field office facilities including furnishings and utilities;
reproduction of reports, Drawings, Specifications, Bidding Documents, and similar
Project-related items in addition to those required under Exhibit A and-ifautherized-in

C. The amounts payable to Engineer for Reimbursable Expenses will be the Project-
related internal expenses actually incurred or allocated by Engineer, plus all invoiced
external Reimbursable Expenses allocable to the Project, the latter multiplied by a
factor of 1.0.

Other Provisions Concerning Payment

A. Whenever Engineer is entitled to compensation for the charges of Engineer’s
Consultants, those charges shall be the amounts billed by Engineer’s Consultants to
Engineer times a factor of 1.0.

B. Factors. The external Reimbursable Expenses and Engineer’s Consultant’s factors
include Engineer’s overhead and profit associated with Engineer’s responsibility for the
administration of such services and costs.

C. Estimated Compensation Amounts

Compensation by the Ownel for Engineer’s basic Services, identified in Exhibit A
— “Engineer’s Services”, are defined under Exhibit C — “Payments to Engineer for
Services and Reimbursable Expenses”. For Additional Services outside of the
Basic Services, the Engineer shall notify the Owner and WWDC in accordance
with the Additional Services provisions in Exhibit A. The Engineer shall not
exceed the indicated Agreement amount without prior written approval from the
Owner and concurrence by WWDC. The total compensation amount indicated in
the Agreement represents the maximum contract amount that shall not be exceeded.
The sum of the Engineering monthly invoices may not exceed the compensation
amount in the Agreement, but may be less than the Agreement compensation
amount. With each monthly Engineering Application for Payment, the Engineer
shall provide an up to date summary indicating the total Engineering costs to date
and the estimated completion percentage of the design or construction services
complete. Engineer shall also provide updated summary schedule in the graphical
form of Appendix 2, Exhibit A.

2. When estimated compensation amounts have been stated herein and it subsequently
becomes apparent to Engineer that a compensation amount thus estimated will be

Sheet C-4

Page 4 of 9 Pages
Exhibit C — Payments to Engineer for Services and Reimbursable Expenses
EJCDC E-500 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Scrvices.
Copyright ©2002 National Society of Professional Enginecrs for EJICDC. All rights reserved.




exceeded, Engineer shall give Owner written notice thereof. Promptly thereafter
Owner and Engineer shall review the matter of services remaining to be performed
and compensation for such services. Owner shall either agree to such compensation
exceeding said estimated amount or Owner and Engineer shall agree to a reduction
in the remaining services to be rendered by Engineer, so that total compensation for
such services will not exceed said estimated amount when such services are
completed.

D. To the extent necessary to verify Engineer’s charges and upon Owner’s timely request,
Engineer shall make copies of such records available to Owner at cost.

Page 5 of 9 Pages
Exhibit C — Payments to Engineer for Services and Reimbursable Expenses
EJCDC E-500 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services.
Copyright ©2002 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved.,
Sheet C-5




This is Appendix 1 to EXHIBIT C, consisting of
02 pages, referred to in and part of the Agreement
between Owner and Engineer for Professional

Services dated September 18. 2012 per Amendment
#S.

Reimbursable Expenses Schedule (per Amendment #5)

A. DOWL HKM Reimbursable Expenses:

. Equipment, Materials and Supplies:

DAY WEEK MONTH
2 GPS Receivers (Survey Quality) $425.00 $1,600.00 $4,320.00
Single/Each Additional Receiver $250.00 $900.00 $2,700.00

2. Travel, Mileage and Miscellaneous:

Per diem will be billed after 6 hours in the field and when more than 50 miles from the office at % rate
for every 6 hours or portion of a quarter day greater than 3 hours. For the day of departure, the day
begins at time of departure. For the day of return, the day ends when employee arrives at authorized
point of destination (oftice, home, etc.).

Per diem (per person, per day Wyoming) = $51.00/day
Lodging = cosl per night
Airfare = cost

Vehicle Usage — Automobiles = 0.56/mile
Vehicle Usage — Pickups, Suburban = 0.75/mile
Printing/Supplies/Phone/Fax/Postage = Note 1
Specialized Software/Hardware = Note 2
Subcontractors = Cost + 0%
Laboratory Analysis = Cost + 10%
Other/Miscellaneous = Cost + 10%

Notes:
1. Costs included in overhead rates for reasonable requests. Requests beyond those considered reasonable by the
project manager billed at Cost + Agreed Upon Mark-up.
2. Specialized computer software or hardware necessary for a unique application for will be billed at a
negotiated rate or unit cost.

Page 6 of 9 Pages
Exhibit C — Appendix I — Reimbursable Expenses Schedule
EJCDC E-500 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services.
Copyright ©2002 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC, All rights reserved.
Sheet C-6




B.

PCA Engineering Reimbursable Expenses:

Global Positioning System (GPS)
Digital Camera

Cellular Phone

Vehicle Mileage (Automobiles)
Vehicle Mileage (Pickups, Suburbans)
ATV / Snowmobile

Copies

Color Copies

Mylar Prints

Wide Format Copies

Foam Presentation Boards

Rebar with Cap Monuments

Brass Cap Monuments

Metal Fence Posts

Nuclear Densometer
Subconsultants at invoice plus 0%
Reimbursables at invoice plus 15%

$ 55.00 per hour

$ 10.00 per week

$ 10.00 per week/per phone
$  0.56 per mile

$  0.75 per mile

$ 100.00 per day

$  0.20 per copy

$  0.57 per copy

$  4.00 per lineal ft.

$  3.00 per copy/$0.50 shi
$  6.00 per board

$  5.00 each

$ 20.00 each

$ 10.00 each

§ 20.00 per day

Sheet C-7

Page 7 of 9 Pages

Exhibit C — Appendix 1 — Reimbursable Expenses Schedule
EJCDC E-500 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Engincer for Professional Services.
Copyright ©2002 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved.




This is Appendix 2 to EXHIBIT C, consisting of
02 pages, referred to in and part of the Agreement
between Owner and Engineer for Professional
Services dated September 18, 2012 per Amendment
#5.

Standard Hourly Rates Schedule (per Amendment #5)

A. Standard Hourly Rates

. Standard Hourly Rates are set forth in this Appendix 2 to this Exhibit C and include salaries
and wages paid to personnel in each billing class plus the cost of customary and statutory benefits,
general and administrative overhead, non-project operating costs, and operating margin or profit.

2. The Standard Hourly Rates will be effective for Bidding Phase, Construction Phase and
Additional Services.

B. Schedule

1. DOWL HKM Standard Hourly Rates:

Senior Manager $195.00
Engineer VII $175.00
Engineer VI $155.00
Engineer V $145.00
Engineer IV $120.00
Engineer I11 $105.00
Engineer 11 $85.00
Engineer | $80.00
Engineering Technician IV $105.00
Engincering Technician 11T $85.00
Engineering Technician I $75.00
Engineering Technician [ $55.00
Planner V $135.00
Environmental Specialist 111 $100.00
Geologist I1 $110.00
Laboratory Supervisor $95.00
Laboratory Manager $90.00
Laboratory Technician $60.00
Inspector $70.00
Survey Manager $130.00
Project Surveyor $85.00
Professional Land Surveyor $105.00
Crew Chief $75.00
2 Person Survey Crew $160.00
3 Person Survey Crew $220.00
Survey Technician $60.00
Accounting Technician $70.00
Administrative Assistant $55.00

IPage 8 of 9 Pages
Exhibit C — Appendix 2 — Standard Hourly Rates Schedule
EJCDC E-500 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services.
Copyright ©2002 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved,
Sheet C-8




2. PCA Engineering Hourly Rates:

Project Manager/Professional Engineer
Project Manager

Structural Engineer

Project Engineer

Staff Engineer

Field Engineer

Engineering Technician
Survey Manager

Surveying Intern

Chief Surveyor

Surveying Technician
Geotechnical Manager
Bookkeeper/Admin Assistant
Receptionist/Office Assistant

*Overtime is billed at one and a half times the billing rate. Survey Crew is priced by individual members.

E-500 Exhibit C.Sept 2004

$120.00 - $160.00
$110.00 - $140.00
$120.00 - $140.00
$120.00 - $140.00
S 80.00 - $120.00
$ 80.00-$110.00
§ 80.00 - $120.00
$100.00 - $140.00
$ 70.00-% 90.00
$ 90.00 - $120.00
$ 60.00-$ 80.00
$ 70.00 - $100.00
§ 50.00-5§ 70.00
$ 50.00-% 60.00

Sheet C-9

Page 9 of 9 Pages
Exhibit C — Appendix 2 — Standard Hourly Rates Schedule

EJCDC E-500 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services.
Copyright ©2002 National Society of Professional Engincers for EJCDC. All vights reserved.




00°008'9Z $
00°09L's §
00°096'02 $
007089 $

00'004's §
00°09L's §
00025' ]
00°008'1 s
00089 s
00°096°0Z $
00'089 $
00°089 $
SI1q(B1T UoN

00°004'229

00'ovE'colL
00°0¥0'€0S
00°02¢'9L

00'0r0'86
00o0E's

ooovesoL

00'08%'09

00°00Z'55T

00'09C°L8

00°010°€0S

00°0ZC'9L

0070ZE'9L

9Bl

W N B

~500:4 (dBAY) 0191B115-UoN
Pue 0jqibi3 jo 1noxeosg Asourwiosy

00°005'6¥9

00°005'80L
00°000't2S
00°000°2L

051id PopUTIXg

00°002'c04
00°00€'s

00°005°801

oot
000558
00'5L8°C
00560'L8
00'0LE'§C
00°000'C9

006862
00'0r0 Lk
00059°C
0000L°T
0060042
ooeo0'rie
00'0L9'04
00°000'04C

00'GLrLE
00'099's
000052}
00052’
0052562
00065
00°000°L6

00°000'%2S

00085°C
00525
0009L'L
00'5LTT
000484
00°000°ZL

00°000°ZL

031d popudXg

2’4 ¥SE) J0} 00} [T10] JO %G 18 PRIEWNSO S001A08 BUNse L [Bualel ¢
99} [B10} JO %1 1T POIEWNSO SEDIABS BSEUL UOHONASULD ‘g
90} 210} JO %Y 1& PAIBWINSE SEIIARS BSBUd BuppIg ‘7

‘1500 UORoMISUoD palewilse |210) JO %1 INoqe JO 000005 '§$/000 985S Bulieiol gAYy Joj 51500 0iqBijo-uou Yym 1070 UoDNASUOD JO uojuidD 10z Judy 'L
‘Bumolio} oy} Lo Paseq S PUE (dBAY) Hed sseuisng A9EA 94Ol UM PRIEIDOSSE $1500 0|qiG|i9-Lou pue aiqiBlle-DOMAM SoIEIedas Inovealq Buipuny .

@ B

123

L L I S A ) L ]

L R

mBees O

“

$

00'002's8
00°0t9°cZ
00°520°6S
00's8t'Z

00°009'84
00°0r0's

00°0%9°cZ

oooLe
00'69€°02
00008
005421

00546'E
00004
00000'+T
00'00r'oL
00'008'L
00'5.LZ'LE

0o'ses

00°5TS

00'5£0'65

00'008°%
00689

00°58%'s

00°58%'2

QNS 7 s05U0dX3

L T R T A T S AT ¥ B BB B e ©w B @&

)

©wr

PR N Y

00°00€'795

0070988
00°sZ6'79r
0051571

931 Joqge]

00009'rg
00082

00'098'78

0oLy
00'0rL's
00'6L87T
00°045'
00'0L8'¢C
00°STL' LY

000{5°
00°0r6'04
00°059'C
0000LT
00'566
00°009°C08
00088
00°5TL'TCT

00'sLr'LE
00099°¢c
00095 L1
000s2's
00000'8¢
000es's
005706

00°5Z6'vo¥

00085'
00'5L45°t
00'096'S
00'0es’L
00028'%
00'S15'TL

00°SLS'PL

3544 Joqe

S

$
3
$

® 8 s sy

e R - I ATy )

00°Z0Z‘9
00°Z8L}
00’798’y
00°9SL

TG
00084t
o0z
00°Z8L°L
oo'rr

0oL
00'sg

00°CP9'C

00'g9T
0082
0625k

'STIVLOL TIVH3IA0

(BUnSaL S1DMIOW PUD SIUDWNLOW [#204 Bir]) SAJINIDG [eUOIPPY 4
9skld uondnisuo) 3
aseud buippig ‘g

‘SNOILYY3LTV 3d0JS ANV S3SVYH4 3dN1nd

Gupzal jousepn
SJUOWINUOW (0910 00-f

Zdysel
PR LTS

0005
ooese
o0'rs
00°66L

L e ]

©“

00798t

00°9¢
oSt
00Ls
0092
ooee
007951

S8 B H

$§ 00951

SANOH

PO AUBLITAN T JUSWADH JOJIEHUOD (0UfS "UoU2edsY [ou §'E YL
S{ONUEY OIUTUIUIT § SUOHEIRDE Jwgns pue dsedoly FENseL
SJUOWND0Q INQ-050]D JILIUOD UONINIISUOD JUGNS PUE 010d0d £¢ Hsey
157 Q)BUIPIOOD POJOANSUOD-SY JUGNS pue sodaiy Zeusey
SOUIMEI] PIOOY JUIGNS pUB Ajpos 'aindoiy L' HsoL
TR 3 THSCL
817 Yaung Juwgns pue uenaodsuy UonoIdwoD (CHULISGNS WLOLOY 9T ys0)
SUIE2YNeD U sUoN0daU) DU L) 8021008 dN-LiIS UODIS dWwnd OJouRI00D Q¢ Moy
5oL Buoieg ‘DU ‘UoNoouIIg BUISOL INSS0id IUOWNIOE PUT SSOUIA ST ey
SiNGoY DUNS0 L [RLONEY 104di0]U] PUD ORUIRIo0D $ZHS0L
Aaring pieaey £ZseL
UO20USU| LONINLEUOTD ZeHses
sOUmesQ doys pue SjUNIWGNS J0JTHUSD dACIdDY PUE MAIADY Lz HseL
THEEL
Iuowhg pUeWILIodoY PUT LOYEINddY JUDWAE AJIUCY) 5019000 MOINGY 9L Nsey
spodoy seoiboly § sojopdn onpoyag ‘sisonboy Aod Ajyiuow s100ubug Gt euL
£40pd0 0bULYD F SI0PIQ PIOjS EE00CIY § MIINDY "ITNIUL !5y J0)O0LLOD S50IPPY 'L oHsEL
SAINUIN Bunoop £ douyt
2OUNOON LONBUIRI00D LONINASURD AP L HeeL
20IMIOS MY PUL LOIBIAIOANS Jo0f0ld Lt weey
ol iseL

Sl UORSNIISU0D 3

BUROOW UOHINIESUOD-0g PUE JOCIUCD UOHINISUOD 6k Hsey
UOUPUSWIIOD0Y OPIADIY ‘SPIG maindy "Buuady prg L NETL
CRUOPPY Biodold 'sucnzond Jamsuy Gujoow pig-aid £°L ysey
(2ardoa 0G) S)UEWNI0Q JPRHUCD JWGNS PUT 0oNPOId 'L weoy
PBUED UONINISUOD OSILOARY IR

GUTRRTE THL

JSeUg bBupplg 4

S3FDINYIS TYNOLLIAAY ANY 'STDIAYIS NOLLONHLSNOD ‘ONIAAIS - SNOISNILXT L1818 | ISYHI

103rodd AddNs ¥3LVM TYNOIDIY 31137719
ALVINNS 334

vIO/GiL



